



#### **Tuesday, March 19** 6 p.m.

Master Association Re-Convened Annual Meeting and Regular Board Meeting Ranch House <u>Reconvened Agenda</u> <u>Regular Meeting Agenda</u>

Wednesday, March 20 4:30 p.m. Covenant Committee Ranch House

Thursday, March 21 10:15 a.m. Family Story Time Ranch House

Saturday, March 23 9 a.m. - 12 p.m. Archaeology Artifact Day Ranch House Event Details

**Tuesday, March 26** 6 p.m. Metropolitan District Board Ranch House

Wednesday, March 27 7 p.m. Open Space Committee Dakota Lodge

**Thursday, March 28** 7:30 a.m. Architectural Committee Ranch House

**Thursday, March 28** 10:15 a.m. Family Story Time Ranch House

# Ken-Caryl Ranch e-News March 18, 2019

The Ken-Caryl Ranch e-News is emailed to subscribers every Monday (Tuesday if Monday is a holiday). To submit an item for the e-News, contact Victoria DeSair at <u>victoriad@kcranch.org</u> or 303-979-1876, ext. 122.

#### Feedback Needed: Ranch House Pool Project Design



The Master Association and Metropolitan District Boards are

moving forward with plans for a new pool at the Ranch House. Revised pool plans, incorporating previous feedback from the community, are available at the link below. If you were not able to attend one of the open houses last week to provide feedback, please take a brief survey at the link below to share your thoughts.

Pool Plans and Survey



#### Resident Pool Access Pass Fee

During the budget planning for 2019, the Metro District Board discussed charging residents for pool access. After hearing from the community, the Board decided not to charge daily use

fees but asked staff and the community to find a solution to help offset some of the cost of operating the pools. Subsequently, staff solicited feedback via email and through various community meetings. Based on this feedback, the District will be implementing a pool access pass fee. This fee only needs to be paid once per year and gives you unlimited access to the pools all summer. You can purchase your pool pass starting April 1, and special bonus benefits will be offered in April. See details and prices at the link below.

Fee Details

#### Trash Not Picked Up Last Wednesday

**Tuesday, April 2** 6 p.m. MA/MD Joint Study Session Ranch House

**Thursday, April 4** 10:15 a.m. Family Story Time Ranch House

Monday, April 8 7 p.m. Community Planning Committee Ranch House

**Thursday, April 11** 7:30 a.m. Architectural Committee Ranch House

**Thursday, April 11** 10:15 a.m. Family Story Time Ranch House

Sunday, April 14 11 a.m. - 1 p.m. Easter Egg Hunt Ranch House Event Details

**Tuesday, April 16** 6 p.m. Master Association Board Ranch House

Wednesday, April 17 4:30 p.m. Covenant Committee Ranch House

**Thursday, April 18** 10:15 a.m. Family Story Time Ranch House

**Tuesday, April 23** 6 p.m. Metropolitan District Board Ranch House

Wednesday, April 24 7 p.m. Open Space Committee Dakota Lodge

**Thursday, April 25** 7:30 a.m. Architectural Committee Ranch House

**Thursday, April 25** 10:15 a.m. Family Story Time Ranch House Due to last week's storm, Waste Connections was not able to pick up trash on Wednesday, March 13.



They will pick up extra trash on Wednesday, March 20 and apologize for any inconvenience. Please make sure your trash and recycling are out by 7 a.m.



## Archaeology Artifact Day March 23

Date: Saturday, March 23 Time: 9 a.m. to 12 p.m.

Location: Ranch House

Have you ever found an old-looking object on your property or while hiking in Ken-Caryl Ranch Open Space and you wanted to know more about it? The Ken-Caryl Ranch Historical Society would like you to bring your ancient and historical artifacts to its Archaeology Artifact Day event on Saturday, March 23 from 9 a.m. to 12 p.m. at the Ranch House. The Historical Society will have experts on hand to tell you more about your artifact.

#### **Barre Above Class**

Dates: Fridays, April 12 - May 17 Time: 9-10 a.m. Location: Community Center Fee: Resident \$60, Non-Resident \$70



Barre Above fuses the very best of pilates, yoga, aerobics, and strength training. Registration opens March 19.

#### Register March 19



## Equestrian Center Summer Camp Volunteers Needed

The Riding School is looking for volunteers (ages 11 and up) to help

with our Summer Camp programs, starting Monday, June 3 and ending Tuesday, Aug. 13. We will need volunteers for each session who know how to tack up and lead horses on their own. Volunteers will need to be available Monday -Thursday from 10:30 a.m. - 12 p.m. for Summer Camp and/or 12:30 - 2 p.m. for Picnic with the Ponies. Volunteers are welcome to help with both camps if they wish. If you are interested in volunteering, contact the Riding School at eqschool@kcranch.org or 303-972-8456.

#### Jeffco Sheriff's Office



Saturday, April 27 12-4 p.m. Earth Extravaganza Dakota Lodge

Dates and times are subject to change. Please see the <u>Online Calendar</u> for the most current information.

# **Helpful Links**

- <u>Master Association</u>
  <u>Board Meeting</u>
  <u>Agendas and Minutes</u>
- <u>Master Association</u>
  <u>Board Contact Info</u>
- <u>Metropolitan District</u>
  <u>Board Meeting</u>
  <u>Agendas and Minutes</u>
- <u>Metropolitan District</u>
  <u>Board Contact Info</u>
- <u>Committee & Task</u>
  <u>Force Agendas &</u>
  <u>Minutes</u>
- <u>Register for Classes</u>
- Home Improvements
- KC Fitness Center

# Offers Safe Medication Disposal

The Jefferson County Sheriff's Office has installed four safe disposal sites for residents to drop off unused or expired household medications:



- South Precinct, 11139 Bradford Road, Littleton
- Sheriff's Office, 200 Jefferson County Parkway, Golden
- Jail Lobby, 200 Jefferson County Parkway, Golden
- Mountain Precinct, 4990 County Highway 73, Evergreen

Prescription medications, over-the-counter medications, and vitamins can be disposed of in the drop box. However, sharps items, chemotherapy medication, marijuana products, and healthcare facility waste may not be disposed of in drop boxes.



## KCR Foundation Scholarship Deadline March 22

The Ken-Caryl Ranch Foundation is

soliciting scholarship applications from Ken-Caryl residents in their senior year of high school. This year, one student will be awarded \$1,000 to help defray the costs of higher education. Applications must be turned into the Ranch House by Friday, March 22 at 5 p.m. For eligibility requirements or to download a scholarship form, see the link below.

#### Scholarship Info

Ranch House, 7676 S. Continental Divide Rd. Littleton, CO 80127 Recreation 303-979-4070, Administration 303-979-1876 Community Center, 1 Club Dr. Littleton, CO 80127, 303-979-2233 Dakota Lodge, 14422 W. Ken-Caryl Ave. Littleton CO 80127, 303-979-4070, ext. 106 Equestrian Center, 303-979-4500 Park Rangers, 303-979-1876, ext. 170